MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

Chapter 128,

AN ACT to incorporate the Hollis Granite Company.

Approved March 18, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Neal, William Cutter, Name of Corpos Daniel Winslow, George W. Cooley, Winslow H. Purington, Henry Butman and John Kingsbury, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are created a Corporation, by the name of the Hollis Granite Company, Corporate name. for the purpose of quarrying manufacturing and dealing in Granite and other Stone upon their own land in the County of York, and of exporting the same to market, with power to hold and manage real and personal estate, not exceeding at any one time, three hundred thousand dollars. said Corporation shall be vested with all the powers and Powers and privprivileges, and be subject to all the restrictions and liabilities, now in force by the existing laws of this State regulating Corporations, and the provisions of an Act upon the same subject, passed sixteenth day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty six—and said Company are also empowered to construct and maintain such Railways on their own land for the transportation of their Stone to Saco River, as they may deem necessary.

Chapter 129.

AN ACT additional to an Act, to establish the Sagadahock Ferry Company.

Approved March 18, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the County Commissioners, for the County of Lincoln, shall have power, in case they deem it expedient, and they are hereby authorized to lay out and establish a County Road over the tide waters of Back River Creek in the Town of Woolwich

and the marshes adjoining the same, in such manner as will in their opinion best accommodate the travel over the Ferry of the Sagadahock Ferry Company.

Time extended for building bridge. SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Sagadahock Ferry Company be allowed a further time, to the last day of June which will be in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty seven, to establish said Ferry, without thereby losing any of their rights and privileges.

Chapter 130.

AN ACT to enable the Proprietors of the Megunticook Meeting House to sell the same.

Approved March 19, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the Proprietors of the Megunticook Meeting House in Camden be and they hereby are authorized and empowered, at any legal meeting, by a major vote of said Proprietors to sell and convey said House and the land attached to the same in such manner as they shall direct. Previous to the time of such sale said Proprietors shall cause the pews of said Meeting House and the land attached to the same to be appraised by three disinterested freeholders; and the proceeds of such sale shall be divided among the Pew holders of said Meeting House according to said appraisal.

May sell and couvey meeting house.

Pews and land to be appraised.

Chapter 131.

AN ACT to incorporate the Norridgewock Falls Company.

Approved March 19, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in

Legislature assembled, That Samuel H. Hilton, Randall Fish,

John Stevenson, John Ruggles, Abner Knowles, Simeon